268.146

sign near the indication or indications, no other traffic-control signal indication or indications within the intersection shall control vehicular traffic for such movement or lane.

## Sec. 2. This act is effective January 1, 1976.

Approved April 17, 1975.

## CHAPTER 50-H.F.No.1110

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the operation of state government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975; appropriating money therefor.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS; STATE GOVERNMENT; DEFI-CIENCY. Subdivision 1. The sums hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general fund in the state treasury or in any other fund designated for the purposes specified in this section to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, except as otherwise provided for.

		•		
Subd.	2.	To the secretary of state:  (a) Publishing constitutional	•	
		amendments	\$124,380	
		(b) Printing state white	•	
		ballot	53,400	
Subd.	ubd. 3. To the commissioner of administration			
		to reimburse the Information Syst	ems	
		Division revolving fund for the		
		expenditures incurred in the		
		administration of the data		
		privacy law	89,200	
Subd.	4.	To the department of revenue:		
	٠,	Supplies and expense	687,421	
Subd.	5.	To the department of commerce:		
		Supplies and expense	96,000	
Subd.	6.	To the ethics commission:		
		Salaries, supplies and expense	30,500	
Subd.	7.	To the legislative audit commissi	commission:	
		(a) Salaries	141,336	
		(b) Supplies and expense	31,000	
Subd.	8.	To the joint coordinating committee:		
		(a) Legislative reference		
		library	80,909	
		(b) Revisor of Statutes, salaries	15,859	
		(c) Revisor of Statutes, bill		

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

drafting

Subd.	9.	To the department of public service:		
		(a) Supplies and expense	42,368	
		(b) Public utilities	388,372	
Subd.	10.	To the department of corrections:		
		Current expense	482,267	
Subd.	11.	1. To the department of public welfare		
		(a) Ah-Gwah-Ching, current		
		expense	59,000	
		(b) Glen Lake, current expense	<i>77</i> ,000	
		(c) School for the Deaf,		
		current expense	13,000	
	٠	(d) State hospitals, current		
		expense	930,950	
Subd.	12.	To the uniform laws commission	2,995	
Subd.	13.	To the department of finance:		
		Provided that the complement		
		is not more than 116.		
		(a) Salaries	372,725	
		(b) Supplies and expense	752,275	
Subd.	14.	To the department of public safety	fety,	
		(a) Patrol salaries	343,638	
		(b) Weigh scale labor	12,000	
		These sums are appropriated from t	he	
		trunk highway fund.		
$\operatorname{Subd}$ .	<b>15</b> .	To the executive director of the		
		Minnesota state retirement system,		
		supreme and district court judges		
		retirement	42,824.48	

This appropriation is available to pay retirement benefits only in the amounts necessary to bring the total amount received by a beneficiary since July 1, 1973, up to the amount he would have received under Minnesota Statutes, Section 490.102, prior to the decisions of the Minnesota Supreme Court in Sylvestre v. State and Anderson v. State (1973).

Sec. 2. This act is in effect the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 24, 1975.

## CHAPTER 51—H.F.No.31

An act relating to education; more exactly defining the conditions for the reception of certain transportation aids; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.78, Subdivision 1a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout